COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KEN	TUCK	ΥΥ	RE	
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE (COMN	MISSION	SEPONI	
In the Matter of:			CON SS 2007	
APPLICATION OF MEADE COUNTY WATER)		MISSIONE	
DISTRICT FOR (1) APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED INCREASE IN RATES FOR)	CASE	NO.	
WATER SERVICE, (2) APPROVAL OF AN INCREASE IN NON-RECURRING CHARGES,)	2007-0	00034	
AND (3) APPROVAL OF A REVISED TARIFF)			

MOTION TO RESCHEDULE INFORMAL CONFERENCE

Comes MEADE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT ("Meade"), by counsel, and moves the Public Service Commission of Kentucky ("Commission") to reschedule the Informal Conference that is currently scheduled for October 1, 2007. For cause, Meade states as follows:

- The undersigned attorney was first contacted by Meade on September 27, 1. 2007 concerning his availability to represent Meade in this case.
- The undersigned attorney has a prior commitment on September 27, 2007 2. and will be unable to attend the Informal Conference on that date.
- The undersigned attorney needs an opportunity to review the case file, 3. meet with the consultant who assisted Meade with this rate case, and meet with the Board of Commissioners of Meade.
- Meade needs to obtain permission from the Meade County 4. Judge/Executive to engage the services of the undersigned attorney.
- Meade's Board of Commissioners needs to formally engage the services 5. of the undersigned attorney. This should occur at the Board of Commissioners

Meeting scheduled for October 16, 2007.

- 6. Rescheduling the Informal Conference will enable the undersigned attorney and Meade to be better prepared and should expedite the final resolution of this case.
 - 7. No prejudice will result from rescheduling the Informal Conference.

WHEREFORE, Meade respectfully requests the Commission to reschedule the Informal Conference for the foregoing reasons.

This 28 day of September, 2007.

Respectfully submitted,

MEADE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C.

P.O. BOX 150

HODGENVILLE, KY 42748-0150

(270) 358-3187 FAX (270) 358-9560

drtalley@windstream.net

ATTORNEY FOR MEADE COUNTY

WATER DISTRICT